Average retail market rent is calculated by the weighted average of adopted retail market
rent of each floor of the subject property (from 1F to 3F).

The steady growth of rental level including both passing rents and market rents of our
Trading Centre held for investment purpose as at 31 December 2016, 2017 and 2018 and as at
30 April 2019 attributes to the increase of fair value. The year-on-year valuation gains as at 31
December 2015 was materially higher than other valuation dates. It is mainly due to the
relatively large year-on-year increase on passing rents when compared to other valuation dates
as a result of rental renewals in October 2015.

Sensitivity Analysis

Our financial results during the Track Record Period included changes in fair value of our
investment properties and our results may fluctuate due to such changes in the fair value of our
investment properties.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of the
changes in fair value gains on our investment properties on our profit before tax during the
Track Record Period. Fluctuations in the changes in fair value gains on our investment
properties are assumed to be 5%, 10% and 15%.

Changes in %
+/- 5% +/- 10% +/- 15%

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Hypothetical fluctuations
Increase/decrease in profit before

tax for the year ended
31 December 2015 +/-4,996 +/-9,992 +/-14,988
31 December 2016 +/-921 +/-1,842 +/-2,763
31 December 2017 +/-1,350 +/-2,700 +/-4,050
31 December 2018 +/-850 +/-1,700 +/-2,550

Increase/decrease in profit before
tax for the four months ended

30 April 2018 +/-650 +/-1,300 +/-1,950
30 April 2019 +/-200 +/-400 +/-601

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 225 –

Other Net Income

Our other net income primarily includes interest income from bank deposits, gain on
disposal of an associate and government grants. For the years ended 31 December 2015, 2016,
2017 and 2018 and the four months ended 30 April 2018 and 2019, our other net income
amounted to approximately RMB0.1 million, RMB0.1 million, RMB0.8 million, RMB0.9
million, RMB0.6 million and RMB31,000, respectively. The table below sets forth a breakdown
of our other net income for the periods indicated:

For the year ended 31 December
For the four months

ended 30 April
2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2019

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)

Interest income from bank
deposits 85 66 53 160 102 30

Government grants 4 3 504 550 496 –
Net gain on disposal of

property, plant and